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The value of diversification  

Earnings Update 

The ability to take advantage of different cycles across different markets 

FY18 net profit grew by 40% yoy to HK$ 1.57bn. Full year DPS increased to 

HK$ 22 cents in FY18 from HK$ 18.5 cents in FY17. Revenue grew by 16.5% 

yoy to HK$ 5.8bn. Overall GPM increased from 39.8% in FY17 to 45.2% in FY18. 

The company has a diversified property development portfolio and hotel portfolio 

in Australia, Singapore, UK&Europe, China, HK and Malaysia and has 

demonstrated its ability to time different cycles in different markets. In FY18, the 

company has turned more bullish in Singapore and UK and increased land 

purchases in light of potential slowdown in other markets. To increase recurring 

income, the company has also significantly increased its resources in gaming 

sector. Despite the risks associated with a rising rates environment, we believe 

the company’s ability to weather cycles should be valued. 

 

Improving gross margin across all segments 

Revenue grew by 16.5% yoy to HK$ 5.8bn. Overall GPM increased from 39.8% 

in FY17 to 45.2% in FY18. GPM of property development was boosted by 

projects in Shanghai and Guangzhou, up to 49.7% from 43.3%. It could be 

difficult to maintain such a high development margin as contribution from China 

projects could gradually decrease. GPM of hotel operations improved from 

39.6% in FY17 to 42% in FY18, thanks to a strong improvement in RevPAR 

(+12.4% yoy). 

 

HK$ 13.4bn of unbooked presale & HK$ 32.7bn of saleable resource  

We estimate FY18 contracted sales was HK$ 5.6bn. As of Mar-18, FEC has 

HK$13.4bn unbooked presale. Within this, HK$ 5.8bn will be delivered in 

FY19/20 compared to a HK$ 3.4bn development segment revenue.  On the 

other hand, FEC has over HK$ 32.7bn of saleable resource (including projects 

acquired after Mar-18) planning to launch in the next 5 years. Most importantly, 

FEC has increased exposures in UK and Singapore to take advantage of a 

relatively low land price there. From Apr-Jun 2018 it acquired three pieces of 

lands in Singapore with attributable sellable value of HK$5.0bn. It further 

expanded its land in Northern Gateway, Manchester with total attributable 

sellable value of HK$10.7bn in Manchester. These land resources could provide 

a buffer in light of potential market slowdown in other major markets. 

 

Gaming sector increasingly important  

In FY18, FEC has significantly increased resources in gaming sector. This is 

part of the company’s strategy to capture the booming tourism in Australia. Apart 

from the 25% stake in Queen’s Wharf Brisbane (open in FY22), FEC acquired 

4.99% stake in its long-time partner in Australia The Star in Mar-18 which may 

give it more opportunities to participate in other projects in Australia. FEC also 

acquired Trans World Corporation to gain expertise in gaming operations.  

 

Price target upgrade to HK$5.69 (23% upside); hidden gem with deep NAV 

discount 

Sufficient saleable resource in diversified markets and relatively low gearing are 

reasons that we maintain ‘Buy’ for FEC.  We upgrade our PT to HK$5.69 from 

HK$5.34 to reflect newly acquired development projects and improved RevPAR. 

Our PT is derived by using sum-of-the-parts method. Current share price implies 

a 62% discount to our estimated Mar-19 Net Asset Value (NAV). 

Stock code: 35.HK 

Rating: Buy  
Price target (HK$) 5.69 
Previous Price target (HK$)                                                       5.34 

Current price (HK$,27 Jun 2018) 4.62 

Upside/downside % 23% 

Market cap (HK$ m) 10,611 

Market cap (US$ m) 1,360 

Avg daily turnover (HK$ m) 4.98 

Source: Bloomberg, AMTD estimates 
 
Key forecasts 

(HK$ m) FY17 FY18 FY19e FY20e 

Net profit 1,118  1,569  1,590  1,671  

  yoy % 52% 40% 1% 5% 

Revenue 5,005  5,831  6,372  10,388  

yoy % 25% 16% 9% 63% 

EBITDA 2,051  2,717  2,854  2,937  

Net gearing 31% 29% 29% 20% 

EPS 0.51  0.70  0.70  0.74  

BPS 4.82  5.72  6.19  6.67  

DPS 0.18  0.22  0.23  0.26  

Source: Company data, AMTD estimates 

 
Valuation 
(HK$ m) FY17 FY18 FY19e FY20e 

P/E (x)   6.8   6.7   6.3  

P/BV (x)   0.81   0.75   0.69  

Div yield  4.8% 5.0% 5.6% 

ROE 10.7% 13.2% 11.8% 11.5% 

ROA 4.1% 5.0% 4.3% 3.9% 

Source: Bloomberg, AMTD estimates 

 
Share price performance 

 
Source: Bloomberg 
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Figure 1: FY18 results vs forecast 

P&L, HK$ m FY16 FY17 FY18 FY18e 

Actual vs 

forecast % FY18 YoY % 

Revenue 3,995  5,005  5,831  5,908  -1% 16% 

Property development 1,971  2,937  3,431  3,416  0% 17% 

Hotel 1,285  1,309  1,538  1,655  -7% 17% 

Car park 623  641  666  674  -1% 4% 

Property investment 59  55  66  64  3% 20% 

Others 58  64  130  100  30% 105% 

Cost of sales and services (1,990) (2,709) (2,855) (3,020) -5% 5% 

Depreciation and amortisation of hotel and car park assets (299) (307) (342) (329) 4% 12% 

Gross profit 1,706  1,990  2,634  2,558  3% 32% 

Property development 1,002  1,272  1,705  1,602  6% 34% 

Hotel 541  518  645  717  -10% 25% 

Car park 117  114  122  119  2% 7% 

Leasing and others 46  86  162  119  35% 87% 

Other income 23  25  32  0    

Other gains and losses 181  368  505  486  4% 37% 

Administrative expenses (598) (584) (661) (602) 10% 13% 

Selling and marketing expenses (105) (46) (128) (118) 8% 176% 

EBIT 1,206  1,744  2,375  2,325  2% 36% 

Finance costs (228) (173) (229) (284) -19% 32% 

Profit before tax 979  1,567  2,156  2,041  6% 38% 

Income tax expense (221) (434) (571) (551) 4% 32% 

Profit for the year 758  1,133  1,585  1,490  6% 40% 

Minority interest 24  15  17  17  0% 10% 

Attributable net profit 734  1,118  1,569  1,473  6% 40% 

Tax rate 22.6% 27.7% 26.5% 27.0%  -4% 

Adjusted cash profit  853   1,157   1,643    42% 

       

Dividend payout ratio 47% 37% 32% 33%   

       

DPS   0.18   0.22   0.22  1%  

EPS   0.51   0.70   0.66  6%  
 

Source: Company data, AMTD estimates 

 

Figure 2: FEC key ratios 

Ratios  FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19e FY20e 

Gross margin 43% 40% 45% 47% 30% 

Gross debt 11,669  13,270  16,366  15,989  14,989  

Net debt 7,931  7,654  8,280  8,545  6,128  

EBIT 1,206  1,744  2,375  2,498  2,581  

EBITDA 1,505  2,051  2,717  2,854  2,937  

Gearing ratio ex. Hotel revaluation gains (x) 78% 71% 64% 61% 41% 

Gearing ratio (x) 38% 31% 29% 29% 20% 

Net debt/EBITDA (x) 5.3  3.7  3.0  3.0  2.1  

EBITDA cover (x) 6.6  11.8  11.9  9.7  11.1  

Selling and marketing expense % of revenue 2.6% 0.9% 2.2% 2.0% 1.5% 

Admin expense % of revenue 15% 12% 11% 11% 7% 

Avg interest cost 3.5% 2.6% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 

      

ROA 3.0% 4.1% 5.0% 4.3% 3.9% 

ROE 7.6% 10.7% 13.2% 11.8% 11.5% 
 

Source: Company data, AMTD estimates 
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Figure 3: Profit & loss forecast 

HK$ m      

P&L FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19e FY20e 

Revenue 3,995  5,005  5,831  6,372  10,388  

Property development  1,971   2,937   3,431   3,678   7,600  

Hotel  1,285   1,309   1,538   1,796   1,845  

Car park  623   641   666   700   735  

Property investment  59   55   66   69   79  

Others  58   64   130   130   130  

Cost of sales and services (1,990) (2,709) (2,855) (3,011) (6,621) 

Depreciation and amortisation of hotel and car park assets (299) (307) (342) (356) (357) 

Gross profit 1,706  1,990  2,634  3,005  3,131  

Property development  1,002   1,272   1,705   1,928   1,972  

Hotel  541   518   645   786   852  

Car park  117   114   122   128   135  

Leasing and others  46   86   162   164   172  

Other income 23  25  32  0  0  

Other gains and losses 181  368  505  300  300  

Administrative expenses (598) (584) (661) (680) (694) 

Selling and marketing expenses (105) (46) (128) (127) (156) 

EBIT 1,206  1,744  2,375  2,498  2,581  

Finance costs (228) (173) (229) (294) (264) 

Profit before tax 979  1,567  2,156  2,204  2,317  

Income tax expense (221) (434) (571) (595) (626) 

Profit for the year 758  1,133  1,585  1,609  1,691  

Minority interest 24  15  17  18  20  

Attributable net profit 734  1,118  1,569  1,590  1,671  

Tax rate 22.6% 27.7% 26.5% 27.0% 27.0% 

Adjusted cash profit 853  1,157  1,643   1,946   2,028  

      

Dividend payout ratio 47% 37% 32% 33% 35% 

      

DPS  0.16   0.18   0.22   0.23   0.26  

EPS  0.37   0.51   0.70   0.70   0.74  
 

Source: Company data, AMTD estimates 
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Figure 4: Balance sheet forecast 

Balance sheet, HK$ m FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19e FY20e 

Non-current Assets  12,460   12,509   13,807   14,018   14,290  

Investment properties  3,304   3,002   3,229   3,472   3,799  

Property, plant and equipment  7,720   7,482   8,175   8,143   8,088  

Prepaid lease payments  522   486   519   519   519  

Goodwill  68   68   68   68   68  

Others  845   1,470   1,816   1,816   1,816  

      

Current Assets  13,701   15,891   20,682   25,830   31,730  

Properties for sale  8,640   9,170   11,243   17,034   21,517  

Completed properties  584   280   1,148   1,148   1,148  

Properties for/under development  8,056   8,890   10,095   15,886   20,368  

Debtors, deposits and prepayments  527   375   523   523   523  

Deposits receivable from stakeholders  587   252   513   513   513  

Investment securities  1,218   1,466   3,506   3,506   3,506  

Pledged deposits  25   25   18   18   18  

Restricted bank deposits  162   268   1,548   1,548   1,548  

Bank balances and cash  2,358   3,882   3,032   2,389   3,807  

Others  183   452   300   300   300  

Total assets  26,161   28,400   34,489   39,849   46,020  

      

Current Liabilities  6,471   6,181   10,283   14,936   21,001  

Creditors and accruals  829   889   1,725   1,725   1,725  

Customers’ deposits received  2,460   2,110   1,937   6,590   12,655  

Obligations under finance leases  3   4   6   6   6  

Tax payable  183   359   361   361   361  

Bank borrowings  2,933   2,755   5,286   5,286   5,286  

Bonds  -     -     908   908   908  

Others  63   64   60   60   60  

      

Non-current Liabilities  9,422   11,275   11,062   10,685   9,685  

Bank borrowings  7,863   7,376   6,662   7,162   5,662  

Obligations under finance leases  5   8   12   12   12  

Amounts due to shareholders of non-wholly owned subsidiaries  247   247   269   269   269  

Bonds  868   3,131   3,499   2,622   3,122  

Derivative financial instruments  77   119   37   37   37  

Deferred tax liabilities  362   395   583   583   583  

Total liabilities  15,893   17,456   21,345   25,621   30,686  

      

Equity      

Share capital  213   224   230   230   230  

Share premium  3,731   4,034   4,298   4,298   4,298  

Reserves  6,196   6,534   8,443   9,508   10,595  

Shareholder's equity  10,140   10,792   12,971   14,036   15,122  

Minority interest  127   152   173   191   212  

Total equity  10,267   10,944   13,144   14,228   15,334  

      

Hotel revaluation surplus  10,732   13,354   15,593   15,593   15,593  

Adjusted shareholder's equity  20,999   24,298   28,737   29,821   30,927  
 

Source: Company data, AMTD estimates 
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Figure 5: FEC price target derivation 

HK$ m 

NAV per 
share 
(HK$) 

Multiple 
applied 

Target 
valuation 

Valuation per 
share (HK$) 

Property development 10.76  55% discount 10,322  4.84 

Hotel 4.34  15% discount 8,322  3.90 

Car parks 0.35  9.3x PE 742  0.35 

Property investment 0.75  20% discount 1,279  0.60 

Total valuation 16.20  0  20,664  9.69 

Net debt (4.01) 0  (8,545) -4.01 

Net valuation (Mar-19) 12.19   12,119  5.69 

Price target (Mar-19)    5.69 

Current share price (HK$, 27 June 2018)    4.62 

Implied upside    0.23 

Share price discount to NAV    62% 
 

Source: AMTD Equity Research estimates 

 

Figure 6: Consistent NAV creation  Figure 7: Consistent dividend growth 

 

 

 
Source: Company data  Source: Company data 

 
Figure 8:  Net gearing  Figure 9: Total revenue by geography 

 

 

 
Source: Company data; Note: Net gearing ratio is calculated by dividing total 

bank loans, notes and bonds less bank and cash balances, and investment 
securities by the carrying amount of total equity and the unrecognized 
revaluation surplus on hotel assets. Adjusted for post year-end acquisitions, 
the Group's net gearing ratio would reach low 40%. 

 Source: Company data; Note: As at 31 Mar 2018, adjusted for hotel 

revaluation surplus. 
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Figure 10: Hotel occupancy rate  Figure 11: Solid RevPAR growth 

 

 

 
Source: Company data  Source: Company data 

 
Figure 12: Hotel revenue  Figure 13: Number of hotel rooms 

 

 

 
Source: Company data  Source: Company data 

 

Figure 14: Property development – significant pipeline in place  

 
Source: Company data 
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Figure 15: Strong pipeline for property development 

 
Source: Company data 
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Figure 16: Hotel portfolio  

 
Source: Company data 
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IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES 

AMTD Investment Ratings 

Stock Rating  
Buy Stock with potential return of over 20% over the next 12 months 
Hold Stock with potential return of -20% to +20% over the next 12 months 
Sell Stock with potential loss of over 20% over the next 12 months 

Analyst Certification 
I, Michelle Li, hereby certify that (i) all of the views expressed in this research report reflect accurately my personal views about 
the subject company or companies and its or their securities; and (ii) no part of my compensation was, is or will be, directly or 

indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed by me in this research report, nor is it tied to any specific 
investment banking transactions performed by AMTD Global Markets Limited.  
Firm Disclosure 
AMTD Global Markets Limited has an investment banking relationship with FEC and/or its affiliate(s) within the past 12 months. 

AMTD Global Markets Limited 
Address: 23/F - 25/F, Nexxus Building, 41 Connaught Road Central, Hong Kong    
Tel: (852) 3163-3288   Fax: (852) 3163-3289 

GENERAL DISCLOSURES 

The research report is prepared by AMTD Global Markets Limited (“AMTD”) and is distributed to its selected clients. 
 
This research report provides general information only and is not to be construed as an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer 
to buy any security in any jurisdiction where such offer or solicitation would be illegal. It does not (i) constitute a personal advice 
or recommendation, including but not limited to accounting, legal or tax advice, or investment recommendations; or (ii) take into 
account any specific clients’ particular needs, investment objectives and financial situation. AMTD does not act as an adviser 

and it accepts no fiduciary responsibility or liability for any financial or other consequences. This research report should not be 
taken in substitution for judgment to be exercised by clients. Clients should consider if any information, advice or 
recommendation in this research report is suitable for their particular circumstances and seek legal or professional advice, if 
appropriate.  
 
This research report is based on information from sources that we considered reliable. We do not warrant its completeness or 
accuracy except with respect to any disclosures relative to AMTD and/or its affiliates. The value or price of investments referred 
to in this research report and the return from them may fluctuate. Past performance is not reliable indicator to future performance. 

Future returns are not guaranteed and a loss of original capital may occur.  
 
The facts, estimates, opinions, forecasts and any other information contained in the research report are as of the date hereof 
and are subject to change without prior notification. AMTD, its group companies, or any of its or their directors or employees 
(“AMTD Group”) do not represent or warrant, expressly or impliedly, that the information contained in the research report is 
correct, accurate or complete and it should not be relied upon. AMTD Group will accept no responsibilities or liabilities 
whatsoever for any use of or reliance upon the research report and its contents. 
 
This research report may contain information from third parties, such as credit ratings from credit ratings agencies. The 
reproduction and redistribution of the third party content in any form by any means is forbidden except with prior written consent 
from the relevant third party. Third party content providers do not guarantee the timeliness, completeness, accuracy or 
availability of any information. They are not responsible for any errors or omissions, regardless of the cause, or for the results 
obtained from the use of such content. Third party content providers give no express or implied warranties, including, but not 
limited to, any warranties of merchantability of fitness for a particular purpose or use. Third party content providers shall not be 
liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, 
legal fees, or losses (including lost income or profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of their content. Credit 
ratings are statements of opinions and are not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold or sell securities. They 

do not address the suitability of securities for investment purposes, and should not be relied on as investment advice.  
 
To the extent allowed by relevant and applicable law and/or regulation: (i) AMTD, and/or its directors and employees may deal  
as principal or agent, or buy or sell, or have long or short positions in, the securities or other instruments based thereon, of 
issuers or securities mentioned herein; (ii) AMTD may take part or make investment in financing transactions with, or provide  
other services to or solicit business from issuer(s) of the securities mentioned in the research report; (iii) AMTD may make a 
market in the securities in respect of the issuer mentioned in the research report; (iv) AMTD may have served as manager or 
co-manager of a public offering of securities for, or currently may make a primary market in issues of, any or all of the entities 

mentioned in this research report or may be providing, or have provided within the previous 12 months, other investment banking 
services, or investment services in relation to the investment concerned or a related investment.  
 
AMTD controls information flow and manages conflicts of interest through its compliance policies and procedures (such as, 
Chinese Wall maintenance and staff dealing monitoring). 
 
The research report is strictly confidential to the recipient. No part of this research report may be reproduced or 
redistributed in any form by any means to any other person without the prior written consent of AMTD Global Markets 

Limited.  


